NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
2001 SESSION

SENATE CALENDAR

Wednesday, April 11, 2001

Legislative Day 45

SENATE CONVENES
3:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER
PRAYER
JOURNAL APPROVAL

RATIFICATION OF BILLS ORDERED ENROLLED

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES
REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES
INTRODUCTIONS

Lt. Governor Beverly Perdue, President
The Reverend Mike Morris, Senate Chaplain

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

VETO MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
SPECIAL ORDERS
GENERAL ORDERS
LOCAL BILLS
LOCAL BILLS Committee Reporting

SECOND READING-ROLL CALL

HB 77 Fox
Sen Com Sub 3/26
(4th Ed.) Finance 4/2

4/3
a/4

4/5
4/9
4/10

SECOND READING

CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS ANNEXATIONS

Finance
Unfav Com Sub; Sen Finance Com Sub Adopted
(Chgs title)

W/D Cal; Cal 4/4

Rand Amd. 1 Adopted; Held Material; Constitutes 1st

Rdg; Cal 4/5 for 2nd Rdg; W/D Cal 4/5; Cal today; Robinson
Amd 2 Adopted; Held Material; Constitutes 1st Rdg;

Cal 4/5 for 2nd Rdg

Passed 2nd Rdg

W/D Cal; Cal 4/10

Soles Amd 3 Adopted; Held Material; Cal 4/11 for 2nd Rdg

HB 306 Edwards REMOVE SUNSET ON HYDE/BEAUFORT TRAPPING
3/19 Held/Rule 43
3/20 Ag./Envir./NatRes.
Ag./Envir./NatRes. 4/10 Fav
PUBLIC BILLS
PUBLICBILLS Committee Reporting

SECOND READING

SB 68 Jordan
Com Sub 2/6
(3rd Ed.) Judiciary | 3/28
3/29
SB 91 Hoyle
217
Transp. 4/4
4/5

CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS COMMISSION CHANGE

Judiciary |
Unfav bill; Judiciary | Com Sub Adopted (Chgs title)
W/D Cal; Cal 4/11

DEALER PLATE CHANGES

Transp.
Fav
W/D Cal; Cal 4/11
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PUBLICBILLS

Committee Reporting (continued)

SECOND READING (continued)

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

241

398

531

573

885

Dalton
Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)

Foxx

Dalton
Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)

Rand

Clodfelter
Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)

HEALTH INSURANCE TERMINATION NOTICE
2/26 Ins. & Consumer Prot.
Ins. & Consumer Prot. 4/10  Unfav bill; Ins. & Consumer Prot. Com Sub Adopted

LIFT UNDUE FAMILY HARDSHIP SUNSET
3/12 Commerce
Commerce 4/10 Fav

UMSTEAD ACT EXCEPTION/COMMUNITY COLLEGES
3/19 Ed/Higher Ed.
Ed/Higher Ed. 4/10  Unfav bill; Ed/Higher Ed. Com Sub Adopted

PARENTAL TRUST FUND/NONRESIDENT PARTICIPATION
3/21 Commerce
Commerce 4/10 Fav

UNSAFE BUILDINGS

4/4 Commerce
Commerce 4/10  Unfav bill; Commerce Com Sub Adopted

FIRST READING AND REFERRED

FIRST READING AND REFERRED - April 10, 2001

HOUSE MESSAGES

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

262

274

332

432

439

558

593

665

700

824

Smith
Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)
Haire
Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)
Tolson
Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)
Saunders
Com Sub
(3rd Ed.)
Haire
Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)
(Id S 419)
Redwine
Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)
Alexander
(Id S481)
Hackney
(Id S 686)
Barefoot
Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)
Cox

Com Sub
(2nd Ed.)

Commerce STATE VETERANS CEMETERY ELIGIBILITY-AB

Judiciary Il AMEND JUVENILE JUSTICE TERMINOLOGY-AB

Commerce ENERGY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM-AB

Commerce LICENSING SELLING OF CARS

Judiciary | CIVIL PROCEDURE RULE CHANGES

Commerce REAL ESTATE/TRAVEL AGENT FEES REGULATED

Ins. & Consumer Prot HEALTH INSURANCE: LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
COUNSELOR

Judiciary Il EXTEND LIMITATIONS FOR SOME INTENTIONAL
TORTS

Judiciary | NOTARY-IMPROPER SEAL-CURATIVE STATUTE

Commerce INSTALLATION OF SEWER CLEANOUT REQUIRED

Page 2 of 4



Wednesday, April 11, 2001

SENATE CALENDAR

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Legislative Day 45

Wednesday, April 11, 2001

JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT

JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/JUSTICE & PUBLIC SAFETY

JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/TRANSPORTATION
EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION

S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.

S.B.

304
378
836
820
879
308
811
898
532

Legislators Can't Serve on Comm. College Bd
Educ. Degree Not Req'd./Local Superintendent
School Assignment/Child in Pre-Adoptive Home
NC School of Science & Math/Budget Flexibility
NC School of Science & Math/Budget Flexibility
A & T State, NCCU/New-Masters of Ed

Parent of Suspended Student/Adequate Notice
The Student Citizen Act of 2001

Clarify Appeals to Local School Boards

PENSIONS & RETIREMENT AND AGING

H.B.
H.B.
H.B.
H.B.
S.B.

S.B.

198
477
604
621
158
544

Repeal Morehead City Firemen's Retirement Fund
Repeal Marion Firemen's Supplemental Retirement Fund
Amend Charlotte Firefighters' Retirement Act

Repeal Cary Firemen's Supplemental Retirement Fund
Repeal Monroe Firemen's Supp. Retire. Fund

Correct Henderson Firemen's Supp. Retirement

CHILDREN AND HUMAN RESOURCES

S.B.
H.B.
H.B.
S.B.

279
162
344
368

Family Drug Treatment Court Program

Rate Setting/Adult Day Care

Domestic Employer Wage Reports-AB
Governor Morehead School Staffing Changes

STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

H.B.
H.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.

S.B.

85
423
479
547
617
622
643
662
666
678
789

HEALTH CARE

S.B.
S.B.
S.B.

FINANCE

S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
S.B.
H.B.
S.B.

749
772
802

157
165
236
311
352
396
675

19

92

Indian Cultural Center Amendment
Greensboro/Public Information/Police Discipline
Charlotte-Mecklenburg School Runoff
Durham City Antidiscrimination
Stovall Election Changes

Fuquay- Varina Deannexation
Durham County Zoning Changes
Orange Open Burning Regulation
Monroe Property Acquisition

Gates Elections

School Election Options

Nursing Home Administrator Act
Enteral Sedation/Dentist Permits
AEDs-Guidelines for State Bldgs and Funds

Dietetics/Nutrition Practice Act

Revenue Laws Technical Changes

HFA Bonds

Housing Finance Agency Bonds

Extend Lien for Public Health Nuisance
Electrical Contractors

Winston-Salem/Forsyth Technology Purchases
Pine Knoll Shores/Indian Beach Condemnation
Gastonia Occupancy Tax

8:30 AM
8:30 AM
8:30 AM
8:30 AM
8:30 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

11:00 AM

421
425
424
415
423
1228
414

1124

544

1124

12:00 Noon 1124

1:30 PM

544

LOB
LOB
LOB
LOB
LOB

LB
LOB

LB

LOB

LB

LB

LOB
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Wednesday, April 11, 2001 SENATE CALENDAR Legislative Day 45
COMMITTEE MEETINGS (continued)

Thursday April 12, 2001

JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION 8:30 AM 421 LOB
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT 8:30 AM 425 LOB
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 8:30 AM 424 LOB
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/JUSTICE & PUBLIC SAFETY 8:30 AM 415 LOB
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES 8:30 AM 423 LOB
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/TRANSPORTATION 9:00 AM 1228 LB
JUDICIARY | 10:00 AM 1027 LB

S.B. 441 State School Superintendent Appointed

S.B. 389 Physician Assisted Suicide Unlawful

S.B. 390 Education on Physician-Assisted Suicide

S.B. 766 Modify Guardianship Standards

S.B. 712 District Judge 8-Year Terms

S.B. 718 Supreme Court Rule Making

S.B. 887 Expand Magistrates' Authority

S.B. 343 MH Criminal Record Checks/Private Entity-AB

S.B. 751 No Drugs at Preschool Ed. Sites
INSURANCE & CONSUMER PROTECTION 12:00 Noon 1027 LB

S.B. 199 Managed Care Patients' Bill of Rights

S.B. 318 Insurance Producer Licensing

S.B. 321 Insurance Exam Law Amendments

Public Hearing

Wednesday, April 11, 2001

The Senate Committee on Judiciary Il and the House Committee on Judiciary | will hold a joint public hearing in the
Legislative Auditorium, 3rd floor LB, on Wednesday, April 11, 2001, 1% hours prior to the first Chamber convening.
H.B. 141 No Death Penalty/Mentally Retarded
S.B. 173 No Death Penalty/Mentally Retarded

JANET PRUITT
Principal Clerk
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