

SENATE CALENDAR

Wednesday, April 11, 2001

Legislative Day 45

Lt. Governor Beverly Perdue, President

SENATE CONVENES 3:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER The Reverend Mike Morris, Senate Chaplain **PRAYER JOURNAL APPROVAL** RATIFICATION OF BILLS ORDERED ENROLLED REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES INTRODUCTIONS MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES VETO MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR **UNFINISHED BUSINESS SPECIAL ORDERS GENERAL ORDERS**

LOCAL BILLS

LOCAL BILLS	Committee Reporting

SECOND READING-ROLL CALL

HB **CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS ANNEXATIONS** 77 Fox

> Sen Com Sub Finance 3/26

Unfav Com Sub; Sen Finance Com Sub Adopted (4th Ed.) Finance 4/2

(Chgs title) W/D Cal; Cal 4/4

4/3 4/4

Rand Amd. 1 Adopted; Held Material; Constitutes 1st Rdg; Cal 4/5 for 2nd Rdg; W/D Cal 4/5; Cal today; Robinson

Amd 2 Adopted; Held Material; Constitutes 1st Rdg;

Cal 4/5 for 2nd Rdg

Passed 2nd Rdg

W/D Cal; Cal 4/10 4/9 4/10 Soles Amd 3 Adopted; Held Material; Cal 4/11 for 2nd Rdg

SECOND READING

REMOVE SUNSET ON HYDE/BEAUFORT TRAPPING HB 306 Edwards

4/5

3/19 Held/Rule 43

3/20 Ag./Envir./NatRes.

Ag./Envir./NatRes. 4/10 Fav

PUBLIC BILLS

PUBLIC BILLS Committee Reporting

SECOND READING

SB 68 Jordan **CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS COMMISSION CHANGE**

Com Sub Judiciary I

Unfav bill; Judiciary I Com Sub Adopted (Chgs title) (3rd Ed.) Judiciary I 3/28

W/D Cal; Cal 4/11

SB Hoyle **DEALER PLATE CHANGES**

> 2/7 Transp.

4/4 Transp. Fav

W/D Cal; Cal 4/11 4/5

PUBLIC BILLS			Committee Reporting (continued)				
SECON	ND REA	ADING (conti	nued)				
SB	241	Dalton	HEALTH INSURANCE TERMINATION NOTICE				
		Com Sub (2nd Ed.)	Ins. & Consumer Prot.	2/26 4/10	Ins. & Consumer Prot. Unfav bill; Ins. & Consumer Prot. Com Sub <u>Adopted</u>		
SB	398	Foxx	LIFT UNDUE FAMILY HARDSHIP SUNSET				
				3/12	Commerce		
			Commerce	4/10	Fav		
SB	531	Dalton	UMSTEAD ACT EXCEPTION/COMMUNITY COLLEGES				
		Com Sub		3/19	Ed/Higher Ed.		
		(2nd Ed.)	Ed/Higher Ed.	4/10	Unfav bill; Ed/Higher Ed. Com Sub Adopted		
SB	573	Rand	PARENTAL TRUST FUND/NONRESIDENT PARTICIPATION				
				3/21	Commerce		
			Commerce	4/10	Fav		
SB	SB 885 Clodfelter UNSAFE BUILDINGS				E BUILDINGS		
_		Com Sub		4/4	Commerce		
		(2nd Ed.)	Commerce	4/10	Unfav bill; Commerce Com Sub Adopted		

FIRST READING AND REFERRED

FIRST READING AND REFERRED - April 10, 2001

HOUSE MESSAGES					
НВ	262	Smith Com Sub (2nd Ed.)	Commerce	STATE VETERANS CEMETERY ELIGIBILITY-AB	
НВ	274	Haire Com Sub (2nd Ed.)	Judiciary II	AMEND JUVENILE JUSTICE TERMINOLOGY-AB	
НВ	332	Tolson Com Sub (2nd Ed.)	Commerce	ENERGY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM-AB	
НВ	432	Saunders Com Sub (3rd Ed.)	Commerce	LICENSING SELLING OF CARS	
НВ	439	Haire Com Sub (2nd Ed.) (Id S 419)	Judiciary I	CIVIL PROCEDURE RULE CHANGES	
НВ	558	Redwine Com Sub (2nd Ed.)	Commerce	REAL ESTATE/TRAVEL AGENT FEES REGULATED	
НВ	593	Alexander (Id S481)	Ins. & Consumer Prot	HEALTH INSURANCE: LICENSED PROFESSIONAL COUNSELOR	
НВ	665	Hackney (Id S 686)	Judiciary II	EXTEND LIMITATIONS FOR SOME INTENTIONAL TORTS	
НВ	700	Barefoot Com Sub (2nd Ed.)	Judiciary I	NOTARY-IMPROPER SEAL-CURATIVE STATUTE	
НВ	824	Cox Com Sub (2nd Ed.)	Commerce	INSTALLATION OF SEWER CLEANOUT REQUIRED	

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Wednesday, April 11, 2001				
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/JUSTICE & PUBLIC SAFETY JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/TRANSPORTATION EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION S.B. 304 Legislators Can't Serve on Comm. College Bd	8:30 8:30 8:30 8:30 8:30 9:00 10:00	AM AM AM AM AM AM	421 425 424 415 423 1228 414	LOB LOB LOB LOB LOB LB
S.B. 378 Educ. Degree Not Req'd./Local Superintendent S.B. 836 School Assignment/Child in Pre-Adoptive Home S.B. 820 NC School of Science & Math/Budget Flexibility S.B. 879 NC School of Science & Math/Budget Flexibility S.B. 308 A & T State, NCCU/New-Masters of Ed S.B. 811 Parent of Suspended Student/Adequate Notice S.B. 898 The Student Citizen Act of 2001 S.B. 532 Clarify Appeals to Local School Boards PENSIONS & RETIREMENT AND AGING	10:00	ΔΜ	1124	LB
 H.B. 198 Repeal Morehead City Firemen's Retirement Fund H.B. 477 Repeal Marion Firemen's Supplemental Retirement Fund H.B. 604 Amend Charlotte Firefighters' Retirement Act H.B. 621 Repeal Cary Firemen's Supplemental Retirement Fund S.B. 158 Repeal Monroe Firemen's Supp. Retire. Fund S.B. 544 Correct Henderson Firemen's Supp. Retirement 	10.00	Alvi	1124	LB
CHILDREN AND HUMAN RESOURCES S.B. 279 Family Drug Treatment Court Program H.B. 162 Rate Setting/Adult Day Care H.B. 344 Domestic Employer Wage Reports-AB	11:00	AM	544	LOB
S.B. 368 Governor Morehead School Staffing Changes STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT H.B. 85 Indian Cultural Center Amendment H.B. 423 Greensboro/Public Information/Police Discipline S.B. 479 Charlotte-Mecklenburg School Runoff S.B. 547 Durham City Antidiscrimination S.B. 617 Stovall Election Changes S.B. 622 Fuquay- Varina Deannexation S.B. 643 Durham County Zoning Changes S.B. 662 Orange Open Burning Regulation S.B. 666 Monroe Property Acquisition S.B. 678 Gates Elections S.B. 789 School Election Options	11:00	AM	1124	LB
HEALTH CARE S.B. 749 Nursing Home Administrator Act S.B. 772 Enteral Sedation/Dentist Permits S.B. 802 AEDs-Guidelines for State Bldgs and Funds	12:00	Noon	1124	LB
FINANCE S.B. 157 Dietetics/Nutrition Practice Act S.B. 165 Revenue Laws Technical Changes S.B. 236 HFA Bonds S.B. 311 Housing Finance Agency Bonds S.B. 352 Extend Lien for Public Health Nuisance S.B. 396 Electrical Contractors S.B. 675 Winston-Salem/Forsyth Technology Purchases H.B. 19 Pine Knoll Shores/Indian Beach Condemnation S.B. 92 Gastonia Occupancy Tax	1:30	PM	544	LOB

COMMITTEE MEETINGS (continued)

Thursday April 12, 2001								
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/JUSTICE & PUBLIC SAFETY JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/TRANSPORTATION	8:30 8:30 8:30 8:30 9:00	AM AM AM AM AM	421 425 424 415 423 1228	LOB LOB LOB LOB LOB				
JUDICIARY I S.B. 441 State School Superintendent Appointed S.B. 389 Physician Assisted Suicide Unlawful S.B. 390 Education on Physician-Assisted Suicide S.B. 766 Modify Guardianship Standards S.B. 712 District Judge 8-Year Terms S.B. 718 Supreme Court Rule Making S.B. 887 Expand Magistrates' Authority S.B. 343 MH Criminal Record Checks/Private Entity-AB S.B. 751 No Drugs at Preschool Ed. Sites	10:00	AM	1027	LB				
INSURANCE & CONSUMER PROTECTION S.B. 199 Managed Care Patients' Bill of Rights S.B. 318 Insurance Producer Licensing S.B. 321 Insurance Exam Law Amendments	12:00	Noon	1027	LB				

Public Hearing

Wednesday, April 11, 2001

The Senate Committee on Judiciary II and the House Committee on Judiciary I will hold a joint public hearing in the Legislative Auditorium, 3rd floor LB, on Wednesday, April 11, 2001, 1½ hours prior to the first Chamber convening.

H.B. 141 No Death Penalty/Mentally Retarded S.B. 173 No Death Penalty/Mentally Retarded

JANET PRUITT Principal Clerk